
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TOURISM

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.I08

ANSWERED ON29.11.20.21

PLAN TO EXPAND RURAL TOURISM GIRCUITS IN GUJARAT

108. SHRIMATI POONAMBEN MAADAM:

(a)

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

whether there is any programme/scheme to explore scope for developing rural tourism in the country;
if so, the details thereof.
the State-wise/Union Territory-wise number of districts and villages which have been identified and developed as rural tourist spots during the last three years;
whether the Government is planning to expand rural tourism circuits in Gujarat; and
if so, the details thereof?

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

ANSWER

rNrsTER OF TOURTSM(SHRt G. KTSHAN REDDY)

(a) to (c): Recognising the potential of rural tourism in the country, the Ministry of Tourism has identified Rural Circuit as one of the fifteen thematic circuits for development under the SwadeshDarshan scheme and is aimed at leveraging tourism as a force multiple for revitalizing the rural economy and for giving both domestic and international tourists a glimpse of rural aspect of the country.

The projects for development of tourism related infrastructure including rural tourism/ proposal are identified for development under the circuit in consultation with the State Governments/UT Administrations and are sanctioned subject to availability of funds, submission of suitable detailed project reports, adherence to scheme guidelines and utilization of funds released earlier.


Eased on the above criteria, Ministry of Tourism has sanctioned the following projects under the Rural Gircuit theme of SwadeshDarshan Scheme in the country: -

(Rupees in crore)

Development
Malanad

ruise Tourism Project

ota I

Ministry of Tourism has also formulated a Draft National Strategy and Roadmap for Rural Tourism. The Strategy document aims at prioritization of rural tourism at national level.

Apart from the above, Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) has informed that under their scheme of Shyama prasad MukherjiRurban Mission (SPMRM), twenty-one components have been suggested as desirable for the Gluster development. Tourism promotion is one of the twenty-one components, The State/UT wise list of the clusters wherein components related to tourism have been taken up along with funds allocated is placed at Annerxure.

(d) & (e): Ministry of Tourism has not sanctioned any project in Rural Circuit under SwadeshOarshan scheme in Gujarat. However, Ministry of Rural Development has informed that under SpMRM, five clusters in Gujarat have been taken up wherein components related to tourism have been included. The State/UT wise list of these clusters under SPMRM is given at Annexure which includes these five clusters in Gujarat also.

o
Malaba

s

No.

Name
of
State

Name ol
Circuit &
Year

Project 1{ame Amount
Sanctioned

Amount
Released

1 Bihar Rural
Circuit

12017-1Al

Development of Gandhi
Gircuit: Bhitiharwa.
Ghandrahia- Turkaulia

44.65 35.72

2 Kerala Rural
Circuit

(2ol 8-1e)

80.37 23.77

,125.O2 59.49


LIST OF TOURISM PROJECTS UNDER SPMRM

(llu pccs in crore)

s
No

State
Name

Name of
the

D istrict

Gluster
Name

ub Component Gritical
Gap

Funding
(cGF)

Conver
gence
funds

Tota I

1 Andhra
Pradesh

YYest
Godavari

Eluru ourist Lodge 3.04 8.OO 11 .O4

2 Assam Kamrup Hajo i lgrimage
evelopment fo
ou rism

3.35 2.45 6.20

ri Tourism o.0 0 2.70 2.70

ourism Sites
Beautification o 6.96 0.00 6.96

oonstruction
ourism Parks

4.50 o.80 5.30

Nature Trail 1.14 0.00 '1.'t4

onvenience
um Cafeteri
ear to u rist sites

Public 4.30 0.00 4.30

o
o

RAILING

ooden jetty
loating jetty

0.30 '1.40

Revamping
Historical Sites

1.10

1.44 10.76 12.20

Riverfront

ou rrsm
evelopment fo

1_20 0.00 1.20

Touris
Places

or Markethops
round

0.o0 o.23 o.23

Andama
n&

Nicobar
lslands

South
Andaman

Ferrargu
nj

o. oo o.65

4 Bihar Gaya Naurang
a

lk Way along
urism sites
eautification
ourism Sites

0. oo 11.33 11.33

ANNEXURE
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 1OE ANSWERED ON 29.I1.2021 REGARDING PLAN TO EXPAND
RURAL TOURISM CIRCUITS IN GUJARAT
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Riverfront
Development for
tourism

2.00 0.00 2.OO

Market
Tourist

Shops or
around
Places

2.00 o.00 2.OO

Tourist Lodge 3.00 0.o0 3.00
5 Dadra &

Nagar
Haveli

Shops or Market
around Tourist
Places

1.50 0.00 1.50

6 Daman
& Diu

Moti
Daman

Eeautification ot
Tourism Sites

7.75 o.00

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

2.so o- oo 2.507 Goa South Goa Xeldem

Nature Trail 0.00 3.00 3.00
Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

9.00 ,r 6.00 25.00Gujarat Arvalli Shama la
ji

Walk Way along
tourism sites

0.50 o,50

9 Gujarat Ba nasKan
tha

Ambaji Heritage Village and Tourism

7.00 25.00 32.00

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

8.56 o. oo 8.56,to Gujarat Mehsana Bechara ji

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

1 .22 0.00

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

0.00 0.00 o. oo

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

1.19 o-32 1 .51

,t1 Gujarat Morbi Tikar

Riverfront
Development for
tourism

,t.60 0.00 't.60

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

1.80 0.00 1.80'12 Gujarat Panch ma h
al

Morva

2.80 0. o0 2.AO

13 Haryana Jhaijar Bad li Beautification of
Tourism Sites

1.O0 0.00 1.00

onstruction
ourism Parks

o 19.43 19.430.00

Dadra
Nagar
Haveli

Sayli

Daman 7.75

I

0.00

1.22

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism


14 Karnal Ba lla h autification o
ourism Sites

0.o 0 1.22 1.22

Beautification ol
Tourism Sites

2.48 10.1715 Haryana Panchkula Ganeshp
ur

ofConstruction
Tourism Parks

7.69

't.00 0.o0 1.00

16 Haryana Rewari Kosli Beautification of
Tourism Sites

3.00 o.00 3.00

17 Himach
al

Pradesh

Kinnaur Moorang Beautification ol
Tourism Sites

12.80 o.00 12.80

Agri Tourism 0.88 0.1 6 1.O418 Himach
al

Pradesh

Mandi Aut
Ag ri Tourism 1 .37 3.69 s. 06

't9 Shimla Ghanaha
tti

Beautification of
Tourism Siles

2.OO 2.00

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

1.65 0.'l 0 1.7520 Jharkha
nd

Dumka Behraba
nk

ofConstruction
Tourism Parks

o.40 o.00 0.40

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

0.10 0.00 o.1 0

near tourist sites
hairs/ Benche o.05 0.00 0.05

nd Tourism
Heritage Villag 0.50 o.00 0.50

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

0.7 5 0.00 o.7s

Public
Convenience
Gum Gafeteria
near tourist sites

0.o 0 o.20 o.20

Riverfront
Development for
tourism

o.55 0.0 0 0.55

2'l Jharkha
nd

Gumla Ka rau nd
I

hops or Marke
round Touris
laces

0.60

Beautification
ourism Sites

o.60

1 .20

0.oo

o.00 1 .2022 Jharkha
nd

Khunti Eirhu

onstruction o 0.30 0.oo o.30

Haryana

Himach
al

Pradesh

0.00


ourism Parks
23 Jharkha

nd
PurbiSingh

bhum
Dha ram
bahal

Heritage Village
and Tourism

2.65 0. oo

24 Jharkha
nd

Ramgarh I icha ofConstruction
Tourism Parks

o.10 0.35

Boating o.8 0 o.00 0.8025 Jharkha
nd

Ranchi Bram bey

Public
Convenience
Gum Cafeteria
near tourist sites

't.00 0.00 ,t.00

26 Jharkha
nd

Saradhu Heritage Village
and Tourism

't.90 1.90

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

o. oo

o.00

0.1 8

Riverfront
Oevelopment for
tourism

0.00 0.1 I 0.1 8

27 Jharkha
nd

Si mgeda

Tourist Lodge 0.'t 0 0.00 o.'t o

28 Jharkha
nd

Bokaro Siyaljori Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

0.1 3 o.22 0.35

Beautitication of
Tourism Sites

1.55 1.6029 Jharkha
nd

IYest
Singhbhu

m

Dud h bi la

Walk Way along
tourism sites

0. s0 0.00 0.50

Agri Tourism 3.00 0.oo 3.00
Agri Tourism 0.65 39.30 39.95

30 Alappuzha Kanjikuz
hy-

Marariku
lam

olConstruction
Tourism Parks

0.60 o,50

31 Kerala Kottayam Puthupp
ally -

Manarca
d

eautification
ourism Sites

0.90

0.00

't .50 2.40

ofGonstruction
Tourism Parks

3.26 0.5032 Kerala Malappura
m

Tanalur -
N irama r
uthoor 2.45 2.45

33 Kerala Palakkad Puthuco
de-

Kavasse

Riverfront
Development for
tourism
Agri Tourism 3.80

0. o0

0.25 4.05

2.65

o.25

Chatra

0.1 8Aidega

0.05

Kerala

3.76


ry
34 Kerala Thrissur Punnayo

orku la m
Vadakke

kkad

Agri Tourism 4.05 4.50 8.55

ofConstruction
Tourism Parks

6.30 6.3035 Ladakh Leh Spituk

ublic
nventence
m Gafeteri
ar tourist sites

0.0 0 o.2a o.28

35 Madhya
Pradesh

Chhatarpu
f

Achhatt Beautification of
Tourism Sites

9.27 1.52 't o.79

37 Madhya
Pradesh

Ch h indwa r
a

Delakha
ri

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

3.OO 0.00 3.00

38 Madhya
Pradesh

lndore Navda Pa
nth

Cycling Track 8.00 0.00 8.00

39 Madhya
Pradesh

lndo re Simrol Be autification of
Tourism Sites

2.OO o.o0 2.00

40 Madhya
Pradesh

Mand Ia Ra m nag
af

Nature Trail o.35 0.48 0.83

41 Madhya
Pradesh

Seoni Kanhiwa
da

Nature Trail 'l -75 0.00 1.75

42 Maharas
htra

Aurangaba
d

Jogesh
warr

Beautification oI
Tourism Sites

2.54 0.00

Beautification ot
Tourism Sites

2.46 1 10.68 113.14

olGonstruction
Tourism Parks

4-47 4.37

43 Maha ras
htra

Jalgaon

Tourist Lodge 0.0 0 0.93
Maharas

htra
Jalgaon Patonda Pilgrimage

Development for
Tourism

o.00 0.1 0 0.1 0

45 Maharas
htra

Jalgaon Yengaon 0.35 0.3s 0.70

46 Maharas
htra

Nagpur Kanho lib
afa

Pilgrimage
Development fo

ourism

0.0 0 1.76 1 .76

ourism Sites
autification 0.90 o.90 't.8047 Ma ha ras

h tra
Palghar Kasatwa

di
Marke
Touris

hops or
round

1.80 0. o0 1.ao

0.o0

2.54

0.o0

Hartale

0.93
44

Pilgrimage
Development fol
Tourism


Places
Trek Route 3.60 0.40 4.00

48 Maharas
h tra

Pu ne Khadkal
a

Eeautification ot
Tourism Sites

2.40 2.40

49 Maharas
htra

Pu ne Lonikalb
hor

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

0.00 0.50 0.50

50 Odisha Balasore Rabania ofConstruction
Tourism Parks

{.10 1.50

51 Odisha Ganjam Kesa pu r Boating

o.40

0.00 1.O0
Beautification ol
Tourism Sites

0.1 0 0.00 o.1 052 Odisha Kandhama
I

Kotagar
h

Chairs/ Benches
near tourist sites

0.00 0.30 0.30

53 Odisha Sundergar
h

Kuarmu
nda

Riverfront
Development for
tourism

o.50 o.50 1.O0

olConstruclion
Tourism Parks

,t.o0 0.00 't .oo

Revamping
Historical Sites

3. O0 o.o0 3.00

54 Punjab Fatehgarh
Sahib

Sanghol

YYalk Way along
tourism sites

1.75 1.75

Gycling Track 1.00

o. oo

o.00 1.00
Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

2.OO 0.00 2.00

Public
Convenience
Gum Gafeteria
near tourist sites

2.34 0.oo 2.34

Revamping
Historical Sites

0.00 o.24

55 Punjab Tarn
Taran

Ghoh la
Sahib

o.24

1.00 0. o0 1.OO

56 Rajasth
an

Banswara Abapura Pilgrimage
Development fo

ourrsm

1.70 o.35 2.05

57 Rajasth
an

Barmer Majiwa I

a
Riverfront
Development for
tourism

2.OO 2.OO

58 Rajasth Bharatpur Ju reher
a

ofConstruction
Tourism Parks

2.97 2.OO 4.97

o,oo

't.00

Riverfront
Development fol
tourism

o.00

an


59 Rajasth Bikaner Pa la na
an

eautification
ourism Sites

o.'12 0.00 o.'12

50 Rajasth
an

Jalore Raniwar
aKalan

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

2.24 0.0s 2.29

6'l Rajasth
an

Jodhpur Salawas oIGonstruction
Tourism Parks

4.00 o. oo 4.00

o
ourism Parks

nstruction 0.'l 0 0.00 o.1 062 Rajasth
an

Pratapgar
h

Pee li Kh
era

o.00
53 Rajasth

an
Udaipur Gogunda Riverfront

Development for
tourism

5.80 2.54 8.34

Beautification ol
Tourism Sites

0.00 4.27 4.2764 Sikkim South
Sikkim

Namtha
ng

Public
Convenience
Cum Cafeteria
near tourist sites

o.12 0.00 o.12

65 Sikkim West
Sikkim

Soreng Nature Trail 0.86 o.39 1.25

66 Tamil
Nad u

Kancheep
uram

Singaper
umalKoil

Heritage Village
and Tourism

o.25 0. oo o.25

67 Telanga
na

Ka rimnaga
r

Bizigiris
harif

Beautification ol
Tourism Sites

1.00 0. o0 1.00

58 Telanga
na

Komaram
Bheem

Ch irraku
nta

Beautification ol
Tourism Sites

1.00 3.00

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

o.1 0 o.2s

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

0.0 s 0.00 0.05

Public
Convenience
Cum Cafeteria
near tourist sites

o.20 0.40

69 Telanga
na

Nagarkurn
ool

Vennach
erla

Rain Shelter nea
ourism sites

o.00

70 Telanga
na

N irma I Kuntala
ourism Sites

autification

0.40

0.3s o. oo o.35

71 Telanga
na

Nizamaba
d

Yedapall
v

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

2.OO 1.30 3.30

Tourist Lodge 0.1 5 0.{5

2. O0

0.1 5

o.20

0.40


72 Pedapal ly ulthana Beautification oTelanga na bad ourism Sites

't.30 o.20

73 Telanga
na

YadadriBh
uvanagiri

Ghoutup
pal

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

0.43 0.00 o.43

Tripura Gomati Killa olGonstruction
Tourism Parks

1.00 0.90 't.90

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

1.26 o.00

ofGonstruction
Tourism Parks

o.32 0.00 o.32

Pilgrimage
Development for
Tourism

0.1 0 0.1 0

Rain Shelter near
tourism sites

0.30 0.00 0.30

75 Tripura North
Tripura

Belianch
ip

Trek Route 0.1 0 0.o0 0.'l 0
olGonstruction

Tourism Parks
0.93 0.00 0.93

Rain Shelter near
tourism sites

0.66 o.66

76 North
Tripuia

Rowa

Trek Route o.10 0.00 o.10
77 Uttarak

hand
Bageshwa

f

Kausan i Agri Tourism 6.40 0.o0 6.40

Beautification ot
Tourism Sites

0.o0 2.79

Ghairs/ Benches
near tourist sites

0.39 0.00 o.39

Nature Trail o.77 o. oo o.77
Public
Gonvenience
Gum Cafeteria
near tourist sites

0.34 0.00 0.34

Ra i ling o.15 o.00 0.15
Rain Shelter near
tourism sites

0.37 0.00 o.37

Shops or Market
around Tourisl
Places

0.20 0.o0 o.20

Trek Route o.44 0.00 o.44

78 Uttarak
hand

TehriGarh
wal

Dhanau I

ti

ou rism sites
alk Way along 2.12 2.12

'l .50

74

1.26

0.00

0.oo

Tripura

2.79

0.00


79 Uttarak
hand

Udham
Singh
Nagar

Paheniy u blic 1.50 0.50 2. OO

a nventence
um Gafeteria
ear tourist sites

80 Uttar
Pradesh

Ghitrakoot Kasahai Beautification of
Tourism Sites

5.O0 ,t.50 5.50

8"1 Uttar
Pradesh

Chitrakoot Mau
Mustkil

Tourist Lodge 4.00 0.00 4.00

82 Uttar
Pradesh

Kushi
Nagar

Bans
Gaon

olConstruction
Tourism Parks

1.90 3.60 5.50

Beautification of
Tourism Sites

0.E o 0.00 0.8 083 Mahoba Sri
Nagar

Shops or Market
around Tourist
Places

o.40 0.00 0.40

84 Uttar
Pradesh

Sonbhadra Koda i olGonstruction
Tourism Parks

o.99 o.20 't.19

TOTAL 242.46 562.72

Uttar
Pradesh

2AO.26

